ORDINANCE NO	
--------------	--

ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AMENDING ORDINANCE 1544 TO CONVERT RILEY STREET BETWEEN FIFTH STREET AND SEVENTH STREET FROM A ONE-WAY STREET TO A TWO-WAY STREET

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 2 of Ordinance Number 1544 of the City of Santa Rosa is amended as follows:

The following one-way streets are hereby established in the City of Santa Rosa:

- 1. Morgan Street between Third Street and Ninth Street northbound
- 2. Davis Street between Seventh Street and Third Street southbound
- 3. Healdsburg Avenue between College Avenue and Tenth Street southbound
- 4. B Street between Tenth Street and Healdsburg Avenue southbound
- 5. Maple Avenue between Brigham Avenue and Santa Rosa Avenue westbound
- 6. Bennett Valley Road between Santa Rosa Avenue and Gordon Lane eastbound
- 7. Osage Avenue between Del Rosa Avenue and Alta Vista Avenue- northbound
- 8. Sunrise Avenue between Alta Vista Avenue and Del Rosa Avenue southbound
- 9. Ross Street between Mendocino Avenue and B Street westbound

The following street is established as a two-way street in the City of Santa Rosa:

1. Riley Street between Fifth Street and Seventh Street

The establishment of Riley Street as a two-way street will be finalized when appropriate signing and striping has been modified to allow for two-way traffic.

Section 2. Environmental Determination. The Council finds that the adoption and implementation of this ordinance are exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act as a Class 1 exemption in that the Council finds there is no possibility that the implementation of this ordinance may have significant effects on the environment.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Severability</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or word of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid and/or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Ord. No.		
	Page 1 of 2	

Section 4. Effective Date. This adoption.	s ordinance shall take effe	ct on the 31st day fo	ollowing its
This ordinance was introduced	by the Council of the City	of Santa Rosa on A	pril 9, 2024
IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED	O AND ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2024
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN/RECUSE:			
ATTEST:	APPROVED:		
City Clerk		Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	City Attorney		